in foreign exchange rates. The Company has foreign currency trade payables and receivables and is therefore exposed to
foreign exchange risk. The exchange rates have been volatile in the recent years and may continue to be volatile in the
future. Hence the operating results and financials of the Company may be impacted due to volatility of the rupee against
foreign currencies.

Unhedged Foreign currency exposure

As at March 31, 2019

 - USD/Euro  854.50  50,211.51

As at March 31, 2018

 - USD/Euro  942.11  54,598.01

Particulars

Trade receivables

In Foreign
Currency

In INR

(ii)  Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates.  According to the Company interest rate risk exposure is only for floating rate borrowings. For floating
rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was
outstanding for the whole year. A 50 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key
management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

Exposure to Interest rate risk As at
March 31, 2019

As at
March 31, 2018

Total borrowings  36,068.33  56,444.81

% of Borrowings out of above bearing variable rate of interest 100% 100%

Interest rate sensitivity

A change of 50 bps in interest rates would have following Impact on profit before tax:

Particulars  For the year ended
March 31, 2019

For the year ended
March 31, 2018

50 bp increase would decrease the profit before tax by  180.34  282.22

50 bp decrease would increase the profit before tax by  (180.34)  (282.22)

(Rs. in ‘000)

(Rs. in ‘000)

PARNAX LAB LIMITED Annual Report 2018-2019

(Rs. in ‘000)

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2019

66

(c) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counter-party fails to meet its contractual obligations.
The Company is exposed to credit risks from its operating activities, primarily trade receivables, cash and cash equivalents,
deposits with banks and other financial instruments. Credit risk is managed by the Company through credit approvals,
establishing credit limits and continuously monitoring the credit worthiness of customers to which the Company grants credit

[…]

changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company has foreign currency trade payables and receivables and is
therefore exposed to foreign exchange risk. The exchange rates have been volatile in the recent years and may
continue to be volatile in the future. Hence the operating results and financials of the Company may be impacted due
to volatility of the rupee against foreign currencies.

Unhedged Foreign currency exposure

As at March 31, 2019

 - USD  8,54,500  5,0,211.51

As at March 31, 2018

 - USD  9,42,107  54,598.01

Particulars

Trade receivables

In Foreign
Currency

In INR

(ii)  Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates.  According to the Company interest rate risk exposure is only for floating rate borrowings. For floating
rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was
outstanding for the whole year. A 50 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key
management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

Exposure to Interest rate risk As at
March 31, 2019

As at
March 31, 2018

Total borrowings  2,96,126.87  2,47,811.16

% of Borrowings out of above bearing variable rate of interest 100% 100%

Interest rate sensitivity

A change of 50 bps in interest rates would have following Impact on profit before tax:

(Rs. in ‘000)

Particulars  For the year ended
March 31, 2019

For the year ended
March 31, 2018

50 bp increase would decrease the profit before tax by  1,480.63  1,239.06

50 bp decrease would increase the profit before tax by  (1,480.63)  (1,239.06)

(Rs. in ‘000)

PARNAX LAB LIMITED

(Rs. in ‘000)

Notes to Consolidated  Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2019

105

(c) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counter-party fails to meet its contractual obligations.
The Company is exposed to credit risks from its operating activities, primarily trade receivables, cash and cash equivalents,
deposits with banks and other financial instruments.

Credit risk is managed by the Company through credit approvals, establishing credit limits and continuously monitoring the
credit worthiness of customers to which the Company grants credit terms in the normal course of business. Company's major